August 22, 1966 Resolutions Book 5 - Page 315

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS ON PETITIONS FOR ZONING CHANGES.

WHEREAS, the City Council has received petitions for zoning changes, which petitions, numbered 66-76 and 66-78 through 66-81 are on record in the Office of the City Clerk, and

WHEREAS, the City Council deems it in the public interest that hearings be held on said petitions,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, that public hearings will be held in the Council Chamber on the Second Floor of the Charlotte City Hall beginning at 2:00 o'clock P. M., on Monday, the 19th day of September, 1966 on petitions for zoning changes numbered 66-76 and 66-78 through 66-81.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of said hearings be published as required by law.

Approved as to form:

J. W. Kiser, City Attorney

Read, approved; and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd day of August, 1966, the reference having been made in Minute Book 47, at Page 329, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 5, at Page 315.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

RESOLUTION FIXING DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON PETITION TO CLOSE PORTION OF EAST TWENTY SIXTH STREET

WHEREAS, Southern Wipers, Inc., owns the land on both sides of a portion of East Twenty-Sixth Street running between North Davidson Street and Sugar Creek;, and

WHEREAS, this portion of East Twenty-Sixth Street is not used as a roadway by anyone other than Southern Wipers, Inc., there being no bridge across Sugar Creek at this point; and,

WHEREAS, Southern Wipers, Inc. has filed a petition addressed to The Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council of the City of Charlotte requesting that a certain portion of East Twenty-Sixth Street be closed and abandoned, in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 153, Section 9, subsection 17, and Chapter 160, Section 200, Subsection 11, of the General Statutes of North Carolina; and,

WHEREAS, the procedure for closing streets as outlined in the provisions of said statutes, requires a public hearing after notice to the abutting landowners not joining in the Petition after publication in a newspaper once a week for four consecutive weeks;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte that a public hearing on the question of closing that portion of East Twenty-Sixth Street described in said Petition signed by G. W. MacKinnon, President of Southern Wipers, Inc., shall be held at <u>3</u> P.M. on <u>Monday</u>, the <u>26th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 1966, in the Council Chamber of the City Hall. The City Clerk is hereby directed to publish such a notice in the Charlotte News once a week for four consecutive weeks next preceding the date fixed here for such hearing, as required by Chapter 153, Section 9, Subsection 17, of the General Statutes of North Carolina. APPROVED AS TO FORM:

_City Attorney

1. J. Krain

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd day of August, 1966, the reference having been made in Minute Book 47, at Page 329, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 5, at Page 316. Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

316